
lCHAJNKSE ORDER APPROVAL FORM 

,, 

PROJECT: Lem Turner at Spring Lake Drive CHANGEORDERNUMBER: ---=02~------

Intersection Improvements Project DATE: ----~07~/=12~/1~1~----------------

CONTRACTNUMBER: ------~C=M=1~7~0~9 __ _ 

TOCONTRACTOR: _____ T~h=e~H~a=s=ke=l~lC==om~pan~y~,m==c~. ________________________________ ___ 

Reason for Change Order: Over-runs and under-runs to bid tab plan quantities 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 

Amount of This Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

541,815.25 
1 035.00 

542,850.25 

(26,732.46) 

516 117.79 

The contract time for substantial completion will (increase) (decrease) (unchanged) ___ days. 
Date of Substantial Completiwl: 07/ /11 

Date of Final Complet~n: 0 /11 

r- ~ 
N gar?\ 
N i~(ij 

APPROVED BY: DATE: ~ ~~t!1 
.r:-•• 
N 

DATE: -~ -ll?" -~~0'\ 



SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM 

Lem Turner@ Spring Lake Drive No. 2 

PROJECT 

DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE: 
13 f!;IIO: I I 

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

COUNTY Contract I Purchase Order No.: Bid No. NC10-0271P.O. No. 11000267-01 

CONTRACTOR: The Haskell Companv. Coro. ENGINEER I ARCHITECT: PBS&J/Atkins Global 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents. 

Description: Delete 415.0 LF of Staked Silt Fence, Delete 268.41 SY of Existing Concrete Removal, Delete 1,184.0 
CY of Borrow Excavation (Truck Measure), Delete 33.0 CY of Flowable Fill, Add 4.08 TN of Superpave Asphalt 
Concrete SP-12.5 (TL-B), Delete 38.28 TN of Asphalt Concrete Friction Course FC-12.5 w/Rubber, Add 9.20 SY of 
Concrete Ditch Pavement (4" Reinforced) and Add 1.147.30 SY of Performance Turf (Sod), Add 8.0 EA Retro­
Reflective Pavement Markers (RPM's), Delete 0.10 NM of 6" White Solid Thermoplastic Striping, Delete 3.0 LF of 24" 
White Solid Thermoplastic Striping, Delete 0.29 NM of 6" Yellow Solid Thermoplastic Striping, Delete 56.0 LF of 18" 
Solid Yellow Thermoplastic Striping and Add 0.30 GM of 6" Yellow Skip Thermoplastic Striping. 

Reason for Change Order: Overruns and underruns to Bid Tab Plan Quantities. Overrun for Sod is plan quantity error. 
Overrun for Superpave Asphalt is due to residential complaints as to the condition of the existing roadway therefore, 
additional asphalt was placed at the entrance to Spring Lake Drive as an overlay on top of existing potholed areas not 
originally encompassed within the contract plans. Striping underruns due to measured field quantities as agreed to with 
The Haskell Company. Striping & RPM overruns due to 6" Yellow Skip striping increased by FOOT on approved Permit 
Plan Set. 

Attachments: Bid Tab Plan Sheet 2 (Summary of Pay Items), E-mail from EOR agreeing with sod quantity error, FOOT 
approved Striping Plan Sheet 32 and Lem Turner Overrun & Underrun Spreadsheet. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price 

$ 541 815.25 

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to No.1.. 

$ 1 035.00 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 

$ 542 850.25 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

$ (26, 732.46) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders 

$ 516117.79 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Times 

Substantial Completion:. ___ _.!.<12:::4t__ ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment"-: ----,---'-1""'69"----..,.----­
(days or dates) 

Net change from previous Change Orders No.1 to No. 1 

N/A 
(days) 

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order 

Substantial Completion: ____ __,_12::::..4,_ ____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment: __ ---.,. _ _,_1""69"-------­
{days or dates 

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order 

0 
(days) 

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders 

Substantial Completion: ____ _,1.=.24_,_ _____ _ 

Ready for Final Payment:. __ -:-:--'.:=..:-:--:-----



rn 

IS 

11 

Iii 

11' 
I 

£11. 

£ 
~ 

> 
> 

11 

> 

7 

SUMMARY OF PAr ITEMS 

ROAO/I AY ITEMS 

FOOT ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION 

fOI-l -· MOBILIZATION 

IOZ-1 :____.______.___ _ MAINTE__NANCE OF TRAFFIC 

__.1_.__04-J0-2. HAY BALES 

104-fJ-1 __ STAf\ED SILT FENCE! TYPE Ill 

~ 1(0(-f v-'v·v~vvv-v-v --
110-4_ REM.DV~ OF EXISTING CON£RETE PAVEJIENT 

110-85 OELNERr OF SALVMEABlE MATE_RIAL TO HIUfARD YARD 

120-2-2. BORRfJN EXCAVATION 
~---

120-1 REGULAR EXCAVATrON 
v 

lg[-70 Fl.ONABL£ FJLL --
lf/J-4 12.~ 7YP£ B STABILIZATION -

285-704 OPfloNAL BASE (BASE GROUP 4J (8-12.5 ONLY) 

JZ!-70 6 MILLING EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT ff-1/Z" AVG. f:!§£_1}!! 

334-1-JZ SUPERPAVE AsPHALTIC CONCRETE i~~--~-

l.lZ-7·3 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE (FC 12..51 rRU.BBERI ·-
425 1-541 INLETS, DITCH BOT, TYPE D 

~ MANHOLES, J-7, (10' 

430 94-2 DESILTING PIPE, 25 36" 

430-174-IDJ PIP£ CULVERT,_ OPT tONAL MATE~ 0-24: S~ v 
v 

430-174-202 PIPE CULVERT,OPTIONAL MATER/At., OTHER ELL/PI ARCH 25-36" SO 

430-f15-102 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL JIATERfAL1 ROUND, 25-36" 5/CD 
v vvv vv v 

430 fTS-201 PIPE CULVERT, OPTIONAL lriATERIAt., OTHER-ELL!P/ARCH, 0-2-4" 5/CD 

430-982-{33 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 10• CD 
--v--..~ ---v-v-v-v---....rv-vv-v--v-v-v-v v-v-v-v~ 
430-982-629 MITERCD END SECTION, OPTIONAL-ELUPTICAUARCH, 24" CD 

439-984-125 MITERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL ROUND, 18" 50 
~ .......... v 

430 984-633 UtTERED END SECTION, OPTIONAL-ELLIPTICAL/ARCH, 30" SD 

5;:_4-f ~-- --~_CONCRETE PITCH PAVEMENT, 4" REINFORCED 

.,n. P.£B£JJRJlA/ICLII.QtJ........_ .. _____ 

REVISIONS 
OAT£ iff ---------o£5CRIPTION DAT-E Sf I DESCRIPTION 

11--QS-10 PDD /b. ~fr/tf,~//th 'lfv~sfgMg[!ffr~ES 2-7-11 
12-03-10 POD .£_ REVISED PAY fTEU NUMBER AND 

DESCRIPTION{ REVfSED QUANTITIES 

PDD ~ REVISED DRAINAGE 

UNIT PLAN PtNAL 

l5 I 

l5 ) ~ -

EA 50 

'> 
LF ~ 4 00 i& 

1.2 I r.: ~ 

.?Y 685 T--
LS I .. 

ct 1.184 --r-
ct 2,696 

ct 105 

SY 6,E85 
_\. 

5Y 5,482 lt: 

SY 5,2!7 

TN 269 
--~---

-~ 8J2 ~1~ 
EA I 

EA I 

LF 64 

17 
LF 359 & 

) LF j_ 78 

LF 2f) 

!)~ 
LF 12B 

EA I 

EA"_ 4 

EA 

EA 

5Y 

sr 

17 

2 

65 j 
B,S}O. 

---1 
------1 

El'l(}lneer of Record; Aflchae/ £, Holwmb 

PBSJ 
P.E. 'IF 40/JfT 

7405 Fullerton Street 
Suffe350 

Jack51Jrwllle, FL 32256 
f904) 363-6100 
www.pbsj.com 

CertlrJr:ate of Aut/Jorlzatlon No. Z4 

SIGNING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS ITEMS 

FOOT ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PLAN FINAL 

f 700-2Q.:I.?_. __ + SING/.£ POST SIGN IF&/Jl/2-20 SFJ AS ·!--'---+--~---

1 700-?0-£0 SINGLE POST $1GN fRE;;,M"'O"e;ELJ --- AS 

706-3__ RETRQ-REFLECTNE PAVEMENT MARKERS lAUBER. EA /30 

UON0-0/RECTJONAL. AND Bl-D!RECTJONAU 

rro-JI-290 ·-~--+PAINTED PAV MEN~. sTANDARD rELLCJN,ISLAND"""""iiOsE SF roo I 
THERAiOPLAST!Co STANDARD, WHITE. SOLiD 16~1 NM 0.94 

u-=+== 711-11-111 

THERMOPLASTIC. STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID (2.4"1 LF 711-11-12.5 

-~ ------···~ 

....zJ1=JHliL n.u:;~IJflPI A<::T"If' <::TM,JnfdNL WI-/IT!=' • .I.RRnJI EA 

711-11-211 THERUOPU.STIC, STANDARD, YELJ..I:Ji, SOUD 16~1 NM 1.62 

,_~i=224·-~---i----m£RMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, YELLl}ll, SOLID OB~J LF.-o---t--#7=--t----

1- 7/HJ-2.31 ----r----·-rHERuaPLAsnc. ST)JIDARD. YnuiN. sKIP r5·1 

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES 

I. 102-1 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF TEMPORARY STRIPING, 
SIGNING, AND MOT CONTROL DEVICES. 

2. 1/0-86 PAYMENT TO INCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF THE 
ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

3. 327-70-6 PAYMENT TO EXCLUDE THE COST OF DELIVERY OF 
THE ASPHALT MILLING ITEMS TO THE HILLIARD YARD. 

NA.&«U COUNTY BNG/NBERJNG 

NA&£4U COUNTr FLO$./DA 

CONSTRl/CTION PLANS FOR: 

LEM TURNER AT 
SPRING LAKE DRIVE 

WSERt 

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS 

$T/!.IU JF/l£$ 

SHEET 
NO. 

2 



Carrie Smithheart 

From: Holcomb, Michael E [Michaei.Holcomb@atkinsglobal.com] 

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 2:21 PM 

To: Carrie Smithheart 

Subject: FW: Lem Turner @ Spring Lake Dr. - Sod Quantity 

From: Doherty, Paul D 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 201111:51 AM 
To: Holcomb, Michael E 
Cc: Kadi, Sam E 
Subject: RE: Lem Turner @ Spring Lake Dr. - Sod Quantity 

From: Holcomb, Michael E 
Sent: Monday, May 23, 2011 9:14AM 
To: Doherty, Paul D 
Cc: Kadi, Sam E 
Subject: FW: Lem Turner@ Spring Lake Dr.- Sod Quantity 
Importance: High 

5/23/2011 

Page 1 of2 



From: Carrie Smithheart [mailto:SmithheartC@etminc.com] 
Sent: Thursday, May 19, 2011 4:10PM 
To: Holcomb, Michael E 
Cc: Jonathan Page; Kent Ponder 
Subject: Lem Turner @ Spring Lake Dr. - Sod Quantity 
Importance: High 

Michael, 

Page 2 of2 

Can you please verify the plan quantity for sod on the Lem Turner project, currently the quantity is 8,816 SY at 
$1. 76/SY. I know that after bid we went back and moved the side drains further towards the ROW and 
lengthened some pipe. By doing this, did we affect the sod quantity that will be necessary for the project? 

The Contractor has measured the areas requiring sod and is stating that it looks more like 12,000 SY +/-needs to 
be placed. 

Please let me know as soon as possible, for they are ready to order. 

Thanks, 

Carrie Smithheart 
CEI/ Project Administrator 

Direct: 904-642-8990 Fax: 904-646-9485 

Cell: 904-509-9007 Email: SmithheartC@etminc.com 

This message may contain confidential information. If you have received this message by 
mistake, please inform the sender by sending an e-mail reply. At the same time please delete the 
message and any attachments from your system without making, distributing or retaining any 
copies. Although all our e-mail messages and any attachments upon sending are automatically 
virus scanned we assume no responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the receipt and/or 
use. 

This message has been checked for all known viruses by MessageLabs. 

This electronic mail communication may contain privileged, confidential, and/or proprietary information which is the property of The Atkins North 
America Corporation, WS Atkins pic or one of its affiliates. If you are not the intended recipient or an authorized agent of the intended recipient please 
delete this communication and notify the sender that you have received it in error. A list of wholly owned Atkins Group companies can be found at 
http://www.atkinsglobal.com/terms_and_conditions/index.aspx. 

Consider the environment. Please don't print this email unless you really need to. 

5/23/2011 



DAf! 

18" YELLON 
THERMOPLASTIC 
(} 40' c-c 

EX /ST. R/W UN£ 

6" WHITE 
THERAIOPLAST IC 

6" DOUBlE YELLUN THERMOPLAS1/C 
WITH Y 1Y RPM'S D 40' 

\ 
0 10 40 ;;--__..........., 

Feet 

·..q=~~~J.~~~~:{ ~~~~,~~:::::\~?~~Gi~~( ~~~f-'~~L~~-'-="I~~_:;;;::::r-:"_.~j~ 

6~ WHITE 
THERMOPLASTIC 

6" DOUBlE YELWII THERMOPLASTIC 
WITH Y /Y RPM'S D 40' 

REVISIONS 
O€.SCR1Ptiiffi QAT£ !BY 'SCfiiPTfQ, 

161 162 

LEM TURNER ROAD 

~~-~~r-~- == ~ -_- --~ ==~' ,, r· 
. -- .. - -~- --. ---- - ·/)) I I -•. +· I I 

T 
~---·--- ______ .!31~J_..L 

""'~ "" ,~,~~m • ' /J ~..,.,_.., '' ,-u _,.;m.~r:-+~0'!:,~ 

6" YELLON THERMOPLASTIC\ /MONO-DIRECTIONAL 
\ _/ YEUfJ/1 RPM'S 

6" YELLON 10'/30' SKIP 
THERAIOPLASriC 

_r '\. 

~BI-DIRECTIONAL 
YELLON RPM'S 

SEE INDEX f7352 PAGE I OF 2. 

/10 PASSING ZONE STRIPING DETAIL 
/I.r.s. 

END PAVEMENT 
OF ST A. 163 +/0 
llEM TURNER 
PAVEMENT 1/A, 

NOTE: 

550' EAST 
TRIJCTION 

EXISTI/IG 

THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
THE EXISTING WESTBOUND PASSJNG ZONE Si 
WESTBOUND NO PASSING ZONE BEGiNNING AT 
163+1021 AND ENDING 55fJ' ~AST. SEE NO PA2~:~~~1if:; 
STRIPING DETAIL. 

Engfneer af Record: Mfchae! E. H!llwmb 

' 

P.E .• 40141 

PBS 7106 Fullerton Street 
Suite 350 

Jacksof'll'll(e, FL 322.56 
{904) 363-£100 
www.pbsj.com 

NAS£4.U COUNTY BNG/NEBRING 

NA&S:AU COUNTY FLOIUDA SIGNING AND PAVEMENT 
MARKINGS 

CertlffcrJie of Aulht;rlzutlon No. 24 

CONSTRUCTiON PLANS FOR: 

LEM TURNER AT 
SPRING LAKE DRIVE 

!5"/,FSE!l~ 

SHEET 
NO. 

32 

::; 



Change Order No. 2 

Lem Turner Overruns & Underruns 

Pay Item Description Unit Bid Tab Actual Used Difference Unit$ $ Difference 
104-13-1 Staked Silt Fence Type Ill LF 4500.00 4085.00 (415.00) $ 1.00 $ (415.00) 
110-4 Removal of Exist. Concrete Pavmt. SY 685.00 416.59 (268.41) $ 13.00 $ (3,489.33) 
120-2-2 Borrow Excavation, Truck Measure CY 1184.00 0.00 (1184.00) $ 14.50 $ (17,168.00) 
121-70 Flowable Fill CY 105.00 72.00 (33.00) $ 77.00 $ (2,541.00) 
334-1-12 Superpave Asph Cone SP-12.5, TL-8 TN 269.00 273.08 4.08 $ 130.00 $ 530.40 
337-7-31 Asph. Cone. Frict. Course FC-12.5, Rubber TN 832.00 793.72 (38.28) $ 102.00 $ (3,904.56) 
524-1-29 Concrete Ditch Pavement, 4" Reinforced SY 65.00 74.20 9.20 $ 51.00 $ 469.20 
570-1-2 Performance Turf, Sod SY 8816.00 9963.30 1147.30 $ 1.75 $ 2,007.78 
706-3 Retro-Reflective Pavement Markers EA 130.00 138.00 8.00 $ 4.30 $ 34.40 
711-11-111 Thermoplastic STD. White, 6" NM 0.94 0.84 (0.10) $ 5,375.00 $ (537.50) 
711-11-125 Thermoplastic STD. White, 24" LF 24.00 21.00 (3.00) $ 5.35 $ (16.05) 
711-11-211 Thermoplastic STD. Yellow, 6" NM 1.62 1.33 (0.29) $ 5,375.00 $ (1,558.75) 
711-11-224 Thermoplastic STD. Yellow, Solid 18" LF 447.00 391.00 (56.00} $ 4.30 $ (240.80) 
711-11-231 Thermoplastic STD. Yellow, Skip 6" GM 0.10 0.13 0.03 $ 3,225.00 $ 96.75 

.. ~ ·-- - . 


